Act 83 HB1422

"AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION 1 OF ACT 323 OF 1973, AS AMENDED, TO PRESCRIBE THE SALARY OF THE DEPUTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY OF MONROE COUNTY IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Section 1 of Act 323 of 1973, as amended, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 1. The salary of the Deputy Prosecuting Attorney in Monroe County in the First Circuit-Chancery Court Circuit shall not exceed the sum of twenty-one thousand dollars (\$21,000.00) annually, payable in monthly installments from the County General Fund of Monroe County. In addition to the salary herein provided, such Deputy Prosecuting Attorney shall receive a secretarial, office, and travel expense allowance not to exceed three thousand six hundred dollars (\$3,600.00) per annum. Provided, however, that such salary and expense allowance shall not exceed the total of the costs imposed, assessed, collected, and deposited into the Monroe County General Fund pursuant to the provisions of Sections 3 and 4 of this Act.

The salary provided for in this Section shall be retroactive to January 1, 1987."

SECTION 2. All laws or parts of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. EMERGENCY. It is hereby found and determined by the General Assembly that the Deputy Prosecuting Attorney for Monroe County is inadequately paid and in order to assure the proper administration of justice it is necessary that this Act be given effect immediately. Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, and safety shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

APPROVED: February 25, 1987 - Without Governor's Signature